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Honorable Jeffrey W. Brumlow

Attorney, City of Alabaster

Morris & Brumlow

137 Main Street, Suite 202

Trussville, Alabama  35173
Municipalities – City Clerks – City Treasurer – Civil Service System – Fire Chiefs – Term of Office – Police Chiefs – Shelby County
The city clerk-treasurer, police chief, and fire chief are “employees” of the City of Alabaster for which there is a term of office pursuant to section 11-43-3 of the Code of Alabama.

The term of office for the city clerk-treasurer is four years.  The council may establish the term of office for the fire chief and police chief.  No term of office for any municipal officer may exceed the term of the mayor, which is four years.
Because the term of office of a municipal officer ends by operation of law, it is necessary for these municipal officers to be “reappointed” at each organizational meeting of a new council or as soon as practicable thereafter.

The council, with the consent of the mayor and a two-thirds vote of the majority, may divide the offices of clerk and treasurer as provided for in section 11-43-3 of the Code.  Any such action should be done at the beginning of a new council to assure that the term of office for an officer is not diminished.

Dear Mr. Brumlow:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Alabaster.
QUESTIONS

(1)
Are the city clerk-treasurer, police chief, and fire chief “employees” of the City of Alabaster for which there is no term?


(2)
If these persons serve for a particular term, what is the length of term of clerk, treasurer, police chief, and fire chief?


(3)
Is it mandatory and/or necessary for the council to “reappoint” these individuals at each organizational meeting of a new council?

(4)
Does section 19(2) of Act 93-493 or section 11-43-3 of the Code of Alabama govern the process by which the city council fulfills its responsibility to elect a clerk-treasurer and the offices of fire chief and police chief?

(5)
When and how may the council and mayor divide the offices of clerk and treasurer as provided for in section 11-43-3 of the Code?  When would that change be effective?

(6)
Do department heads of the City of Alabaster have an appeal right during their term of office when the discipline imposed may be in the range from suspension to removal from office?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


You informed this Office that the City of Alabaster is a municipal corporation located in Shelby County, with a population in excess of 12,000 citizens.  Your inquiry stated, in pertinent part, as follows:
On November 5, 2012, the newly elected council and mayor for the City of Alabaster conducted its organizational meeting pursuant to section 11-43-44 of the Code.  The city council has not yet taken any action pursuant to sections 11-43-3 and 11-43-5 of the Code in electing the positions of the city clerk-treasurer or fire chief.  

The incumbent clerk-treasurer has held that office for a number of years and through a number of administrations.  The city, however, has grown to such an extent that the council and mayor would like to consider dividing the position to create both a full-time clerk and a full-time treasurer.  It is anticipated that the incumbent clerk-treasurer would fill one of the positions created by such a split in the office.  


Some of your questions seek guidance regarding the application of local Act 93-493 and various statutory provisions within the Code of Alabama.  The appellate courts of this state have determined that, in resolving conflict between statutory provisions, whenever possible, statutes must be construed in pari materia in the light of their application to the same general subject matter. Opinion of the Justices No. 334, 599 So. 2d 1166, 1168 (Ala. 1992); Bynum v. Campbell, 419 So. 2d 1370, 1374 (Ala. 1982).  Furthermore, local acts may not infringe upon the subject matter provided by general law.  Ala. Const. art. IV, § 105.

Validly enacted legislation proposed by the Legislature is presumed by this Office to be valid until declared otherwise by a court of law.  Opinion to Honorable McDowell Lee, Secretary of the Senate, dated April 19, 1994, A.G. No. 94-00128 at 2.  Accordingly, this Office must construe the provisions of the general law, specifically section 11-43-3 and local Act 93-493 together, in an attempt to give effect to both.  Because this Office sees a potential conflict between the act and general law with regard to Questions 4 and 6, those questions will not be answered.

Initially, you question whether the city clerk-treasurer, police chief, and fire chief should be considered municipal employees for which there is no term of office.  Act 93-493 creates the City of Alabaster, Shelby County, Alabama, Civil Service System Act (“CSA”).  Section 2(8) of the CSA states that the department heads are the top management in each of the city’s operational divisions.  1993 Ala. Acts No. 93-493, 789, 790.  This section specifically mentions the positions of the police chief, the director of public works, the city clerk-treasurer, and the library director.  Id.  Thus, persons in these positions are placed within the classified service and are employees within the CSA.  Id. at 795.  Nothing, however, within the CSA discusses a term of office for department heads.


Section 11-43-3 of the Code of Alabama states as follows:


In cities having a population of more than 6,000, there shall be elected by the council, at its first regular meeting or as soon thereafter as practicable, a city treasurer and a city clerk, who shall hold office until the next general election and until their successors are elected and qualified, and such council may elect an auditor, and any officers whose election is required by ordinance, and, except as otherwise provided, the council shall have authority to fix the terms of office, prescribe their duties and fix the salaries of the officers. The council may, by ordinance, require the city treasurer and the city clerk to be residents of the city. Such council may by a two-thirds vote of the members elected, by and with the consent of the mayor, consolidate two or more of the offices and may abolish any such offices; provided, that the term of office of no incumbent shall be diminished.

Ala. Code § 11-43-3 (2008) (emphasis added).


This provision of general law authorizes the city council to elect a city treasurer and a city clerk and states that the persons elected to these positions serve until the next general election and until their successors are elected and qualified.  Accordingly, the term of office for the city clerk and the city treasurer is four years.  Where a term of office is fixed by the Constitution of Alabama or statute, the appointing authority cannot limit the term to a lesser period.  Opinion to Honorable William C. Thompson, Chief Judge, Alabama Court of the Judiciary, dated August 27, 2003, A.G. No. 2003-229.  


Although the positions of police chief and fire chief are not mentioned in section 11-43-3, authority for these positions is found in section 11-43-5 of the Code.  Pursuant to section 11-43-5, the council may provide for the appointment of a fire chief and a police chief.  The city council, by municipal ordinance, may prescribe the duties, as well as the term of office for these positions.  Ala. Code § 11-43-5 (2008).  

No term of office for any municipal officer may exceed the term of the mayor, which is four years.  Ala. Code § 11-43-46 (2008).  The term of office of the clerk-treasurer, police chief, and fire chief ends generally by operation of general law when a newly elected council takes office.  See, generally, Ala. Code § 11-43-3 (2008); Ala. Code § 11-43-46 (2008); opinion to Honorable Charles E. Osborne, Mayor, City of Talladega, dated April 2, 2003, A.G. No. 2003-118 at 6.  Accordingly, these persons must be reappointed at the beginning of each organizational meeting of a new council or as soon as practicable thereafter.


Finally, you question how the council and mayor may divide the offices of clerk and treasurer pursuant to section 11-43-3 of the Code.  As noted earlier, section 11-43-3 of the Code authorizes a city council, with the consent of the mayor and by a two-thirds vote of the members elected, to consolidate and abolish any municipal office.  Ala. Code § 11-43-3 (2008).  Act 93-493 refers to the office of clerk-treasurer.  The act does not appear to create these positions as one office.  It would appear that prior to the establishment of the CSA, the city council established the position of clerk-treasurer as one office pursuant to section 11-43-3 of the Code.  Thus, Act 93-493 merely recognizes and does not establish the position of clerk-treasurer.

As a general rule, this Office has stated that action by a governmental body must be reversed in the same manner in which the action was originally taken.  Opinion to Honorable Guy F. Gunter, III, City Attorney, City of Opelika, dated February 23, 1993, A.G. No. 1993-00126.  Thus, to separate the offices of city clerk and city treasurer, the council, by and with the consent of the mayor, is required to pass an ordinance that would divide these offices.  Any such ordinance must pass by a two-thirds vote of the majority of members elected to the council.  Ala. Code § 11-43-3 (2008).  Because section 11-43-3 provides for the appointment of the clerk or treasurer at the first regular meeting of the council, or as soon thereafter as practicable after the new council takes office, the best time to divide the office into two positions would be as soon as possible after the newly elected council takes office.

CONCLUSION


The city clerk-treasurer, police chief, and fire chief are “employees” of the City of Alabaster for which there is a term of office pursuant to section 11-43-3 of the Code of Alabama.

The term of office for the city clerk-treasurer is four years.  The council may establish the term of office for the fire chief and police chief.  No term of office for any municipal officer may exceed the term of the mayor, which is four years.

Because the term of office of a municipal officer ends by operation of law, it is necessary for these municipal officers to be “reappointed” at each organizational meeting of a new council or as soon as practicable thereafter.


The council, with the consent of the mayor and a two-thirds vote of the majority, may divide the offices of clerk and treasurer as provided for in section 11-43-3 of the Code.  Any such action should be done at the beginning of a new council to ensure that the term of office for an officer is not diminished.

I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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